economically feasible and therefore warrants the investment. The study was based on a minimum
Production target to safeguard the investment case. The potential that ongoing infill drilling of the
remaining Inferred Mineral Resources and exploration areas will result in conversion to Ore Reserves in-
line with Prominent Hill’s historical conversion rate provides additional upside confidence in the
investment case.

A summary of the key financial metrics and sensitivities are provided in Table 5 to Table 7.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Prominent Hill
Expansion Study Update

Study Update  /  Prominent Hill Expansion  /  OZ Minerals ASX Release Page 11 of 27

Table 5: Key Financial Metrics

Metric Unit Value

Incremental Net Present Value (NPV) (1 Jan 2022 based) A$m 147

Incremental Undiscounted Cashflow A$m 765

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 9

Project Payback Period (undisc. from 2022 ) Years 10

Pre-Production Capital A$m 597

Copper Price US$/lb $3.20 (until 2026)
$2.91 (from 2026)

Exchange Rate A$ : US$ $0.76 (until 2026)
$0.73 (from 2026)

Discount Rate % 6.5

Table 6: Project Sensitivities Incremental NPV at 6.5% Discount Rate

Variable – Incremental NPV Au$M Low 0 High Range

Copper price (US$/lb) -88 147 434 2.37 / 3.71

Mine production rate from 2025 74 147 238 5.5 Mtpa / 7 Mtpa

FX AUD/USD 75 147 227 0.77 /  0.70

Operating cost 51 147 210 +15% / -10%

Project CAPEX 14 147 213 +30% / -15%

Inferred Resources Conversion
(contained metal basis) -5 147 218 80% / 110%

Schedule delay 100 147 152 6 mth late / 1 mth early

Table 7: Key Project Metrics Compared to Current Life of Mine Operation

LOM and PHOX Comparison Metrics (2022 onwards)  Unit Current
LOM

PHOX
2021 Change

Life of Mine (LOM) Years 9 15 

Total tonnes mined Mt 39 81 

Average ore mined Mtpa 4.3 5.4 

Average ore milled Mtpa 5.6 6.2 
Average Copper (Cu) head grade milled % 0.88 0.93 
Average Gold (Au) head grade milled g/t 0.70 0.70 —
Annual Concentrate production ktpa 87 101 

Annual Cu production  ktpa 43 53 

Annual Au production kozpa 93 101 

Average Operating Cost (per t/ore mined) $/t 80 64 

Average C1 costs (net of by-product credit) US$/lb 1.48 1.04 

Average AISC (net of by-product credit) US$/lb 1.94 1.59 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Prominent Hill
Expansion Study Update

Study Update  /  Prominent Hill Expansion  /  OZ Minerals ASX Release Page 12 of 27

Material Risks

The Prominent Hill Expansion Study is being undertaken with an opportunity and threat mindset, using
material opportunities and threats as the foundation. Risks have been identified and control plans
developed according to the OZ Minerals Risk Management Process Standard.

The work completed over the course of the Prominent Hill Expansion Study progressively de-risked the
project, either by reducing the likelihood and/or severity of the impact of a potential threat, or by
increasing the likelihood and/or benefit of grasping an opportunity. Throughout the execution of the